

No. 10-63

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CORY R. MAPLES,
Petitioner,

v.

KIM T. THOMAS, INTERIM COMMISSIONER,
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
AND CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

VIRGINIA E. SLOAN
MARY SCHMID MERGLER
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
1200 18th Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 580-6920

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN*
MARK EMERY
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0466
jfranklin@fulbright.com

TIMOTHY LYNCH
ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVIDE MAPLES ADEQUATE NOTICE.....	5
A. The State Failed To Take Reasonable Steps To Notify Maples Of An Order That Could Result In His Death.	5
B. If The Default Is Not Excused, The State’s Inaction Will Deny Maples Meaningful Access To The Courts.....	11
II. MAPLES’ COUNSEL ABANDONED HIM.	15
III.EQUITY REQUIRES EXCUSING THE DEFAULT UNDER THESE CIRCUMSTANCES.....	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Babich v. Clower</i> , 528 F.2d 293 (4th Cir. 1975).....	11
<i>Barbour v. Haley</i> , 471 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	12, 14
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	6
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	5, 15, 16, 17
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004)	19
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	19
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	19
<i>Greene v. Lindsey</i> , 456 U.S. 444 (1982)	7
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	20
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963).....	19
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	12
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	19
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983).....	7
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	7, 9
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	5, 6, 15, 17, 18
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989).....	12, 13
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984).....	17
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 113 F.3d 184 (11th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Schlereth v. Hardy</i> , 280 S.W.3d 47 (Mo. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	19
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	6, 9, 10, 20
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	20
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	20
 STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 2243	18, 19
Ala. Code § 15-12-21 (1975).....	21
 RULES:	
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.....	17
Ala. R. Crim. P. 34.4.....	10
Ala. R. Crim. P. 34.5.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER MATERIAL:

The Constitution Project, <i>Mandatory Justice: The Death Penalty Revisited</i> (2005).....	2, 3
